201908190049

08/19/2019 11:25 AM Pages: 1 of 10 Fees: \$162.50 Skagit County Auditor

Return Address:
Grant B. Anderson Anderson Low & Escaw, PUL 3700 Pacific Hishwy E. # 301
Anderson Low + Escum, All
3700 Pacific Hisham E. #301
FITE, WA 98424 U
Land Title and Escrow
01-111038-0 #3
Please print of type information WASHINGTON STATE RECURDER'S Cover Sheet (RCW 65.04)
Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein): (all areas applicable to your document must be filled in)
assent to Account the Security Proposed.
1. Consent to Kissgam to For Security Purpeyed.
J
Reference Number(s) of Documents assigned or released: 201501120101
Additional reference #'s on page of document
Grantor(s), (Last name, first name, initials) 1. Washin State Deputing of Watural Resources 2.
1. Washin Stace Bethaming of Walter Washington
2
Additional names on page of document.
Grantee(s) (Last name first, then first name and initials) 1. IP MORGAN CHASE BINK.
1. IP MORGAN CHASE BINK.
2
Additional names on page of document.
Additional names on page
Legal description (abhreviated: i.e. lot, block, plat or section, township range)
Legal description (abbreviated: i.e. lot, block, plat or section, township, range) SE 14 SE 114 Section 36, Township 34 North, Early 2 Earl, W. H.
Mudital Rotense Number 2014 10280099
Additional legal is on page of document.
Additional legal is on page of document.
Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number Assessor Tax # not yet
assigned
assigned <i>P 744 55</i>
The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on the form. The staff will not read the document to
verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.
I am requesting an emergency nonstandard recording for an additional fee as provided in RCW
36.18.010. Lunderstand that the recording processing requirements may cover up or otherwise
obscure some part of the the original document.
Wal Id A Wall I am
Signature of Requesting Party
- 1 Mary S

SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX

AUG 19 2019

Amount Paid \$ Skagit Co. Treasurer Deputy



CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE FOR SECURITY PURPOSES

Lease No. 22-A02689

THIS CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE FOR SECURITY PURPOSES (this "Consent") is made by and between the STATE OF WASHINGTON, acting through the Department of Natural Resources (the "State"), and NOTIO FELIX, LLC, a Washington Corporation ("Tenant"), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association ("Lender").

BACKGROUND

- Tenant and State are parties to a lease, known as Lease No. 22-A02689, dated the A. 17th day of December, 2014, and recorded with the Skagit County Auditor's office under recording number 201501120101 (the "Lease").
- B. The Lease was initially entered into with Nell Thorn, LLC as the tenant.
- C. Nell Thorn, LLC assigned its interest in the Lease to Tenant in that Assignment of Aquatics Land Lease recorded on 8-19-19 in Skagit County under Auditor's File Number 201908190049, and such assignment was consented to by State in that Notice and Consent to Assignment recorded on in Skagit County under Auditor's File Number
- Tenant and State are also parties to a lease, known as Lease No. 20-091862, D. dated the 17th day of December 2014, and recorded with the Skagit County Auditor's office under Auditor's File Number 201501120102 ("Lease 20-091862"). Lease 22-A02689 and Lease 20-091862 are both required to allow the Permitted Use of a commercial building.
- E. The Term "Lease" in this Consent includes all amendments to the Lease previous to the date of this Consent.

F. Pursuant to a certain Credit Agreement dated June 26, 2019, Lender has agreed to make a loan to Tenant in the amount of one million, forty-five thousand, and five hundred dollars (\$1,045,500) (the "Loan"). Part of the security for payment of the Loan is an assignment of the Lease. The Lease prohibits such an assignment without State's consent. State is willing to give its consent based upon the assurances and agreements made in this Agreement.

Therefore, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1 TENANT'S REPRESENTATIONS

Tenant represents and warrants to State and to Lender that:

- the Lease is in full force and effect, (a)
- (b) Tenant is not in default or breach of the Lease.
- Tenant has no knowledge of any claims, offsets or defenses under the Lease or (c) against State,
- the rents due subsequent to the assignment have not been paid in advance, (d)
- to the best of its knowledge, the property which is described in the Lease is in full (e) compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local governmental permits, rules, ordinances, and laws, and
- (f) the Lease represents the entire agreement between State and Tenant.

SECTION 2 STATE CONSENTS TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE LEASE FOR **SECURITY PURPOSES**

Subject to the conditions of this Consent, State consents to (1) the execution and delivery by Tenant of a mortgage ("Security Instrument") to Lender, pursuant to which Tenant will grant a security lien on all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Lease and the leasehold estate in the Property, (2) the assignment of the Lease upon foreclosure under the Security Instrument, (3) assignment of the Lease in lieu of foreclosure under the Security Instrument, and (4) an assignment of the Lease by Lender following foreclosure of the Security Instrument, if applicable, or assignment in lieu of foreclosure, notwithstanding any prohibition or condition on such assignments in the Lease. State's Consent to (2) - (3) above is contingent upon an assignment of Lease No. 20-091862 to Lender. Lender shall not foreclose under the Security Agreement unless Lender simultaneously forecloses on the Security Agreement relating to Lease No. 20-091862 or otherwise becomes the Tenant of Lease No. 20-091862. State's Consent to (4) above is contingent upon Lender simultaneously assigning Lease No. 20-091862 to the same person or entity. This Agreement does not grant Lender a security interest in Lease No. 20-091862. Any rights Lender may have relating to Lease No. 20-091862 is set forth in a separate agreement.

In the event of foreclosure of the Security Instrument or delivery of an assignment of lease in lieu of foreclosure and upon Lender notifying State of the completion of such foreclosure or assignment in lieu of foreclosure, the Lease shall continue in full force and effect as a direct lease between State and Lender or such other assignee of the Lease ("Successor Tenant"). Lender or Successor Tenant shall be fully liable for all obligations of Tenant under the Lease. The notice to State shall specifically confirm that Lender or Successor Tenant has acquired Tenant's interest in the Lease and that it is assuming the Tenant's obligations under the Lease, including curing any prior defaults. Prior to such foreclosure or assignment and notification as set forth above, Lender or Successor Tenant shall not be liable for any of the obligations of Tenant under the Lease.

SECTION 3 TRANSFER OR ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INSTRUMENT

Tenant shall promptly provide written notice to State of any transfer of control of the Security Instrument.

SECTION 4 DEFAULT

State will exercise a good faith effort to send to Lender a copy of any notices of default it issues to Tenant under the Lease. Failure to provide notices to Lender shall not relieve Tenant of its obligations under the Lease nor extend the time in which Tenant has the right to cure the default. State grants to Lender the same time to cure any default as is provided to Tenant under the Lease; provided that Lender shall have the right, but not the obligation, to cure such default. Lender's time to cure shall commence upon State's provision of notice of the default to Lender. State shall not terminate the Lease under Section 14 of the Lease or pursue any other right or remedy under the Lease triggered by an Event of Default under Section 14 of the Lease until Lender's time period for cure has expired. Lender agrees that if State has the right to terminate the Lease under Section 12.5 of the Lease, State may terminate the Lease without providing Lender or Tenant prior notice of the default(s) or an opportunity to cure.

SECTION 5 COLLECTION ON BONDS

If Tenant defaults on the Lease, State reserves the right to collect on any bonds posted by Tenant for the benefit of State. Lender acknowledges that its interest in the bonds are inferior to those of State.

SECTION 6 CONSENT OF LENDER

No agreement between State and Tenant modifying, canceling, or surrendering the Lease shall be effective without the prior written consent of Lender; provided that nothing in this Section 6 shall limit State's right to terminate the Lease in the event of a default in accordance with the provisions of this Consent or upon condemnation in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

Lease No. 22-A02689

SECTION 7 RATIFICATION OF LEASE

Except as expressly modified herein, the Lease remains in effect as is hereby ratified and confirmed.

SECTION 8 MISCELLANEOUS

- 1. Parties shall direct notices required or permitted under this Consent to the addresses appearing in the signature page of this Consent. Any Party may change the place of delivery upon ten (10) days' written notice to the others. Notice is effective upon personal delivery or three (3) days after mailing.
- 2. The agreements contained in this Consent shall continue in force until either (1) termination of the Lease and expiration of Lender's rights under Section 4 of this Consent or (2) indefeasible payment and full satisfaction of all Tenant's obligations and liabilities to Lender under the Loan agreement and termination of all financing arrangements among Lender and Tenant. Lender's rights pursuant to this Consent shall not be terminated or otherwise adversely affected by any extension, waiver, consent or other indulgence granted by Lender to Tenant.

Within thirty (30) days of assignment of the Lease in connection with the foreclosure under the Security Instrument, or assignment of the Lease in lieu of foreclosure or assignment of the Lease by Lender following such foreclosure of the Mortgage or assignment in lieu of foreclosure, Lender or Successor Tenant shall record the assignment in the Skagit County Assessor's Office. Such recording shall reference the recording number of the Lease. Lender or Successor Tenant shall notify State of recording number.

THIS AGREEMENT requires the signature of all parties and is executed as of the date of the last signature below.

NOTIO FELIX, LLC ~

THEODOR L. FURST

Title:

Member

Address:

2005 E. Mercer Street

Seattle, WA 98112

Phone:

206-851-7340

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Dated:

GREG SHAW By:

Title:

Vice President

Address:

10900 NE 8th Street, Suite 1150

Bellevue, WA 98004

Phone:

425-709-9476

STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Dated: _______, 2019

Name:

AMALIA WALTON

Title:

Deputy Supervisor for Aquatics and

Geology

Address:

1111 Washington Street SE

Mailstop 47027

Olympia, WA 98504-7027

Approved as to form this 1st day of July 2019 Jennifer Clements, Assistant Attorney General

REPRESENTATIVE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WASHINGTON) ss.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that THEODOR L. FURST is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the member of NOTIO FELIX, LLC to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated:

(Seal or Stamp)

FRANK KALBERER Notary Public State of Washington My Appointment Expires Feb 6, 2021 (Signature)

(Print Name)

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, residing at 19551564 Act Belleville 198007

My appointment expires <u>02/06/2026</u>

REPRESENTATIVE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF COUNTY OF

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that GREG SHAW is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Vice President of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

(Seal or Stamp)

JAYA KULKARNI Notary Public State of Washington My Appointment Expires

Aug 18, 2021

(Signature

(Print/Name)

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington

residing at Bellevn

My appointment expires

STATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County of Thurston I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that AMALIA WALTON is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on gath stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Beputy Supervisor for Aquatics and Geology of the Department of Natural Resources, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated: (Signature) (Signature) Awahea Wagulty	STATE OF WASHINGTON)	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that AMALIA WALTON is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on oath stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Beputy Supervisor for Aquatics and Geology of the Department of Natural Resources, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated: Compared Com) ss	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that AMALIA WALTON is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on eath stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Deputy Supervisor for Aquatics and Geology of the Department of Natural Resources, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated: Compared Com	County of Thurston)	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that AMALIA WALTON is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on eath stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Deputy Supervisor for Aquatics and Geology of the Department of Natural Resources, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated: Compared Com		1, - Sueudal
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that AMALIA WALTON is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on eath stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Deputy Supervisor for Aquatics and Geology of the Department of Natural Resources, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated: Compared Com		1/ hu au
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that AMALIA WALTON is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on eath stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Deputy Supervisor for Aquatics and Geology of the Department of Natural Resources, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated: Compared Com		qui. Los
appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on oath stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Deputy Supervisor for Aquatics and Geology of the Department of Natural Resources, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated: (Signature)	I certify that I know or have satisfactory evid	lence that AMALIA WALTON is the person who
stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Beputy Supervisor for Aquatics and Geology of the Department of Natural Resources, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated: (Signature)		
Supervisor for Aquatics and Geology of the Department of Natural Resources, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated: (Signature)	stated that she was authorized to execute the	instrument and acknowledged it as the Benuty
Dated: Signature)		
Dated: 8-6-19 Albagner (Signature)		
Dated: (Signature)	voluntary not or such party for the ases and p	arposos montronou in the instrument.
Dated: (Signature)		1
Dated: (Signature)	0 / 10	
(Signature)	X-10-19	(NU) $D_{1}D_{2}D_{3}$
(Signature)	Dated:	- Carrier -
(Seal or Stamp)		(Signature)
	(Seal or Stamp)	(1)
Hunea Waguer	STOFA WILL	Hudrea Waguer
(Print Name)	The second of th	(Print Name)
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,	Z 200 40 11 12 1	Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
residing at Jungia	NU/AAL ID	residing at Sunfia

My appointment expires





August 5, 2019

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS

FOREST PRACTICES DIVISION 1111 WASHINGTON ST SE OLYMPIA, WA 98504-7001

360-902-1000 WWW.DNR.WA.GOV

MEMORANDUM

TO: Josh Wilund, Department Supervisor

FROM: Amalia Walton, Deputy Supervisor for Aquatics

SUBJECT: Delegation of Authority

During my absence on **Thursday, August 5 through Friday, August 9, 2019**, I hereby delegate the authority reserved to the Deputy Supervisor for Aquatics and Geology, as set forth in the Delegation Order dated February 5, 2019, to Kristin Swenddal, Division Manager for Aquatics Resources Division.

This delegation excludes appointing authority and discipline or termination decisions, which are referred to you during this period.

c: Executive Management Division Division Managers Region Managers